
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A

Members of the Planning Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be 
held in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on, 12 
July 2021 at 7.30 pm.

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis
Tel : 020 7527 3486
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 2 July 2021

Welcome: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are 
taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these 
items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to 
speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on 
020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  

Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members
Councillor Khondoker (Chair)- Highbury West;
Councillor Woolf (Vice-Chair)- Canonbury;
Councillor Clarke - St George's;
Councillor Jackson - Holloway;
Councillor Klute - St Peter's;

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury;
Councillor Convery - Caledonian;
Councillor Hyde - Caledonian;
Councillor Ibrahim - Highbury West;
Councillor Kay - Mildmay;
Councillor Khurana - Tollington;
Councillor Nathan - Clerkenwell;
Councillor North - St Peter's;
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's;
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise;
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury;
Councillor Williamson - Tollington;

Quorum: 3 councillors

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary I
[...]
s 
as soon as possible. 

What Are Relevant Planning Objections? 
The Planning Sub-Committee is required to decide on planning applications in accordance 
with the policies in the Development Plan unless there are compelling other reasons. The 
officer's report to the Planning Sub-Committee will refer to the relevant policies and 
evaluate the application against these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, 
disturbance to neighbouring properties from proposed intrusive uses, over development or 
the impact of proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other 
buildings in the area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, 
disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view 
is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of 
enclosure is.

For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how 
to put your views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Ola Adeoye/Zoe 
Lewis on 020 7527 3044/3486. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk




1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Sub Committee A -  4 May 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the virtual Planning Sub Committee A held on  4 May 2021 at 
7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Picknell (Chair), Poyser (Vice-Chair), Clarke and 
Convery

Councillor Angela Picknell in the Chair

167 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Picknell welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee 
and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the 
meeting.

168 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillor Ismail.

169 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

170 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
Councillor Picknell declared that Item B5 – South Library, 115-117 Essex Road was 
in her ward.

171 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be B1, B3, B2, B4 and B5. 

172 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2021 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

173 AMBLER PRIMARY SCHOOL, 80 BLACKSTOCK ROAD, LONDON, N4 2DR 
(Item B1)
Single storey side extension to existing outbuilding (block D) located to the west of 
the site to provide 2 no. additional new rooms (3 total) comprising of a sensory 
circuit room, work room and a sensory room with disabled toilets.

(Planning application number: P2020/2122/FUL)

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee A -  4 May 2021

2

In the discussion the following points were made:
 A member queried whether the sub-committee could ask the applicant to 

install a sensory garden. The planning officer advised that the sub-committee 
could only consider the planning application that had been submitted but he 
could write to the school and ask if they would consider this. A member 
asked that ward councillors be emailed about this too.

 In response to a member’s question about security lighting and cameras, the 
planning officer advised that none were proposed and any additional lighting 
would likely require planning permission.

 A member commented that although there would be a loss of 9sqm 
playspace, the benefits of the scheme outweighed the loss.

Councillor Clarke proposed a motion for the planning officer to write to the school 
asking that they consider installing a sensory garden and copy in the ward 
councillors. This was seconded by Councillor Picknell and carried.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee and submitted 
representations and objections, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and that the 
planning officer write to the school as detailed above.

174 LAND AND ACCESS WAYS REAR OF 13-27 COWCROSS STREET, LONDON, 
EC1M 6DR (Item B2)
Routing of power cable from Denmark House in to Cowcross Yard and the 
installation of 7 no. in-ground power sockets.

(Planning application numbers: P2020/1390/FUL and P2020/1431/LBC)

In the discussion the following point was discussed:
 In response to an objector’s concern about access through a private 

alleyway, the legal officer advised that if there was a private right of way this 
was a private matter for the landowners. The planning officer stated that this 
was a civil matter outside of planning and was not considered as part of the 
report. However, if planning permission was granted, an informative on this 
matter could be included.

Councillor Poyser proposed a motion to add an informative to state that access to 
the alleyway was a civil matter. This was seconded by Councillor Clarke and carried.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission and listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in Appendix 1 of the officer report and the informative set out above.

Page 2



Planning Sub Committee A -  4 May 2021

3

[During this item Councillor Convery had to take an urgent phone call. He therefore 
had not heard all of the item and following legal advice he did not take part in the 
voting on this item.]

175 LAND AND ACCESS WAYS REAR OF 13-27 COWCROSS STREET, LONDON, 
EC1M 6DR (Item B3)
Continuation of the use of the external plaza area for a food market of up to 13 
stalls for a maximum of 3 days per week for a further 3 years. (Temporary Planning 
permission previously granted P2019/1744/FUL 01/08/19). The market would 
operate Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursdays between 9am and 4.00pm with food 
cooked and served between 11am and 2.30pm only.

(Planning application number: P2020/1687/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer advised that two further objections had been submitted.
 In response to a member’s question about vehicles using the site, the 

planning officer advised that there would be no more than 13 gazebo/vehicle 
stalls at any one time.

 In response to a member’s question about the water supply being drinking 
water, the applicant confirmed that there would be an accessible source of 
water on site but each vendor would also be required to bring their own 
water. The trading policy had been updated to accommodate the Covid rules.

 A member asked whether the land was all private land and whether this 
meant planning was the principal form of regulatory control and was advised 
that this was the case.

 A member asked about enforcement and the planning officer advised that if 
a member of the public or councillor notified officers of a breach, this would 
be investigated.

 The planning officer stated that minor changes had been made to the 
Operation Management Plan and condition 7 sought further details to be 
submitted.

 In response to a member’s question, the planning officer advised that the 
design and conservation team had been consulted and had raised no 
objections to the scheme.

 Generators not being used was welcomed by members.
 In response to questions from members about limiting the size of vehicles, 

the planning officer stated that Condition 9 could be amended to define the 
size of the vehicular spaces. The applicant requested that the wording should 
not require the applicant to submit details prior to operation as they wanted 
to begin trading as soon as possible.

Councillor Picknell proposed that Condition 9 be amended to define the size of the 
vehicular spaces with the wording delegated to officers in consultation with the 
chair. This was seconded by Councillor Poyser and carried.

Page 3



Planning Sub Committee A -  4 May 2021

4

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee and submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report with condition 9 amended as above with the 
wording delegated to officers in consultation with the chair.

[During this item Councillor Convery had to take an urgent phone call. He therefore 
had not heard all of the item and following legal advice he did not take part in the 
voting on this item.]

176 PRIOR WESTON PRIMARY SCHOOL, GOLDEN LANE CAMPUS, 101 
WHITECROSS STREET, LONDON, EC1Y 8JA (Item B4)
Retrospective planning permission for the retention of the existing 8 no. floodlights 
attached to existing columns associated with the use of the existing Multi Use 
Games Area, to provide an outdoor playspace for the school's children until 8.00pm 
Monday to Fridays only.

(Planning application number: P2020/1842/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer stated that a further objection had been received in 

relation to noise pollution, impacts on neighbouring properties and the 
suggestion that hours be reduced to 6pm. The points raised were addressed 
in the report.

 A member asked why planning permission was being sought up to 8pm if the 
facility was just being used by the school. The planning officer advised that 
this time had been requested, public protection had raised no concerns and 
there had been no complaints submitted since the original consent had been 
granted.

 Members discussed the difference in light emission between the four 
floodlights approved previously and the eight floodlights proposed. The 
planning officer stated that advancements in lighting technology made the 
light easier to direct and control and there would be less lightspill. The 
applicant stated that the advancements in technology meant that having the 
eight lights would reduce the level of light pollution by 50%. 

 Members discussed the use of light sensors. The applicant stated that 
controls were in a tamper-proof box so could not be overridden. The light 
dropped by 50% five minutes before they were due to go out.

 The proposal would benefit the children at the school.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.

Page 4



Planning Sub Committee A -  4 May 2021

5

177 SOUTH LIBRARY, 115-117 ESSEX ROAD, LONDON, N1 2SL (Item B5)
Proposed works, including repairs and alterations to the existing external roofs of 
the South Library to prevent further water ingress and to provide permanent safe 
access for future repair and maintenance by inclusion of a fall restraint system

(Planning application numbers: P2021/0335/FUL and P2021/0353/LBC)

In the discussion the following point was made:
 A member commented that the building needed protecting and the 

application was policy compliant.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein) and the presentation to Committee, planning permission 
and listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions and informative set 
out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

178 ANY OTHER BUSINESS
Councillor Picknell was thanked for her work as Chair of Planning Sub-Committee A.

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm

CHAIR

Page 5



Planning Sub Committee A -  4 May 2021

6

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
CHAIR

MINUTE 174
LAND AND ACCESS WAYS REAR OF 13-27 COWCROSS STREET, LONDON, 
EC1M 6DR 

INFORMATIVE: You are reminded that the use of the alleyway beneath Denmark 
House and its accessibility to the public is a civil matter between freeholders and 
cannot be controlled by the Local Planning Authority via the planning process. 

MINUTE 175
LAND AND ACCESS WAYS REAR OF 13-27 COWCROSS STREET, LONDON, 
EC1M 6DR

AMENDED CONDITION 9: Notwithstanding the hereby approved plans, the use 
of temporary generators is prohibited. Vehicles operating as a stall within the 
market hereby approved shall be no larger than 5m long x 2.5m wide and engines 
shall be turned off at all times whilst the market is in operation.  

REASON: To ensure that the proposed development does not have an adverse 
impact on neighbouring residential amenity in terms of noise, odour and pollution.

Page 6



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Monday 12 July, 2021

COMMITTEE AGENDA

East-West Community Nursery St Luke's Open Space

Mitchell Street

London

EC1V 3QD

1

Jean Stokes Community Hall

Coatbridge House

Carnoustie Drive

London

N1 0DX

2

West Library

107 Bridgeman Road

Islington

London

N1 1BD

3

East-West Community Nursery St Luke's Open Space

Mitchell Street

London

EC1V 3QD

1

P2021/0613/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Bunhill
Erection of a new single storey replacement modular building to accommodate Bright Start 

early childhood services.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Ross Harvey

Name of Applicant: Mr Matt Ireland

Recommendation:

Jean Stokes Community Hall

Coatbridge House

Carnoustie Drive

London

N1 0DX

2

P2021/1456/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Caledonian

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 7

Agenda Annex



Change of use of basement from ancillary estate management use to an amalgamated use 

with the ground floor as a community centre (Use Class F2), together with the erection of 

single storey ground floor extension to the front with associated external ramp, access, 

landscaping and ancillary facilities including bike storage, toilets, shower and changing 

facilities.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Richard Smith

Name of Applicant: Mr Jerry Dillon

Recommendation:

West Library

107 Bridgeman Road

Islington

London

N1 1BD

3

P2021/1470/LBCApplication Number:

Ward: Caledonian
Refurbishment of the West Library vacant first floor room (135sqm) into a youth employment 

and support hub, including lift access, toilets and associated works. (Full planning 

application also submitted ref:P2021/1466/FUL).

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Listed Building (Council's Own)

Case Officer: Claire Sutton

Name of Applicant: Jerry Dillon

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 8



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A AGENDA ITEM NO:  

Date: 12 July 2021 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2021/0613/FUL 

Application type Full Planning  

Ward Bunhill 

Listed building Not Listed 

Conservation area N/A 

Development Plan Context Bunhill & Clerkenwell Core Strategy Key Area 
Central Activities Zone 
Bunhill & Clerkenwell Finsbury Local Plan Area 
Article 4 Direction A1-A2 (Rest of Borough) 
Article 4 Direction B1(c) to C3 
Heathrow Safeguarding Area 
Finsbury Local Plan Site Allocation – BC12 Finsbury Leisure 
Centre 
 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address East-West Community Nursery St Luke's Open Space, Mitchell 
Street, London, EC1V 3QD 

Proposal Erection of a new single storey replacement modular building to 
accommodate Bright Start early childhood services. 
 

 

Case Officer Ross Harvey 

Applicant Lewis Ashley Group 

Agent Lewis Arren Design Studio 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set out 

in Appendix 1;  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Servic
[...]
reby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans:  
 
Dwg (10)-04 Rev PR1; Dwg (100)-02 Rev P1; Dwg (00)-01 Rev S2  
 
REASON: To comply with Section 70(1) (a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
as amended and also for the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 
 

3 Materials (Details) 

 CONDITION: Details and specifications of the timber cladding and its staining/finish 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to 
any construction works commencing on site.  
 
The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so approved 
and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: In the interest of securing sustainable development and to ensure that the 
resulting appearance and construction of the development is of a high standard. 
 

4 Tree Protection Plan (Details) 

 CONDITION: Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved 
(including demolition and all preparatory work), a scheme for the protection of the 
retained trees, in accordance with BS 5837:2012, including a tree protection plan(s) 
(TPP) and an arboricultural method statement (AMS) shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   
  
Specific issues to be dealt with in the TPP and AMS:  
  
a. Location and installation of services/ utilities/ drainage.  
b. Methods of demolition within the root protection area (RPA as defined in BS 
5837: 2012) of the retained trees.   
  
c. Details of construction within the RPA or that may impact on the retained trees.  
d. a full specification for the installation of boundary treatment works.  
e. a full specification for the construction of any roads, parking areas and 
driveways, including details of the no-dig specification and extent of the areas of the 
roads, parking areas and driveways to be constructed using a no-dig specification.  
Details shall include relevant sections thro
[...]
T

18.1m

BANNER STREET

W
H

IT
E
C

R
O

S
S

 S
T
R

E
E
T CHEQUER STREET

ROSCOE STREET

19.6m

B
A
IR

D
 S

TR
E
E
T

Und

ST LUKE'S

El

Sta

Sub

Withers Place

TCBs

LB

A
ncho

r Y
ard

Sports Court

M
EM

EL

U
nd

Ps

C
F

F
W

20.2m

D
O

M
IN

G
O

 S
T
R

E
E
T

STREET

T
IM

B
E
R

 S
T
R

E
E
T

Sports Court

El Sub Sta

SEWARD STREET

TCB

Cycle

Hire Station

19.5m

GEE STREET

BASTWIC
K STREET

PEAR TREE STREET

C
E

N
T
R

A
L

20.0m

S
T
R

E
E

T

20.2m

C
R
E
S
C
E
N
T 

R
O

W

BALTIC
 S

TREET W
EST

S
Y
C
A
M

O
R
E

S
TR

E
E
T

M
E
M

E
L C

O
U
R
T

TCBs

K
IN

G
 S

Q
U

A
R

E

C
E

N
T
R

A
L
 S

T
R

E
E

T

LB

Def

C
W

LU
D

LO
W

 S
T

TCB

20.1m

X

X

XXXXXXXX XXXX XXXXXXXXXX

XX XXXXXX XX

XXXXXXXXXXX

XX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXX XX

X

XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X X

XXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

X

X

X

X

X
X
XX
X

XXXXXXXXXXXX XX

X
XX
XX
X
XXXXXXX

X
XXXXXXXX

X
XXXXXX

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 
 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A  AGENDA ITEM NO:  

Date: 12th July 2021 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2021/1456/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Caledonian 

Listed building Unlisted 

Conservation area No 

Development Plan Context Kings Cross & Pentonville Road Core Strategy Key Area 
Within 50m of Barsnbury Conservation Area 
Within 100m of a SRN Road 
Article 4 Direction (A1-A2 – Town Centres) 
Local Views from Archway Road and Archway Bridge 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Jean Stokes Community Hall, Coatbridge House, Carnoustie 
Drive, London, N1 0DX. 
 

Proposal Change of use of basement from ancillary estate management use 
to an amalgamated use with the ground floor as a community 
centre (Use Class F2), together with the erection of single storey 
ground floor extension to the front with associated external ramp, 
access, landscaping and ancillary facilities including bike storage, 
toilets, shower and changing faciliti
[...]
2021 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2021/1470/LBC 

Application type Listed Building (Council's Own) 

Ward Caledonian 

Listed building Grade II 

Conservation area Barnsbury 

Development Plan Context Conservation Article 4(2) Barnsbury (2) 
Article 4 Direction A1-A2 (Rest of the borough)  

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address West Library, 107 Bridgeman Road, Islington, London, N1 1BD 

Proposal Refurbishment of the West Library vacant first floor room (135sqm) 
into a youth employment and support hub, including lift access, 
toilets and associated works.  

 

Case Officer Claire Sutton 

Applicant Jerry Dillon 

Agent Public Works Group 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT listed building consent subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix 1;  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Community Wealth Building 

Page 51

Agenda Item B3



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in red) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  

Page 52



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 
 

 

 

 

 

            

 

Image 2: View from junction of Thornhill Square and Bridgeman Road 

Image 3: Entrance lobby viewed from stairs (proposed lift location to right of entrance stairs) 

Image 4: proposed lift location 

 
Page 53



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Image 5: First floor reading room, front elevation windows 

Image 6: First floor reading room, rear elevation 

Image 7: Existing first floor lobby, proposed lift location (behind radiator, panelling to be removed) 

Page 54



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 

3.       SUMMARY 

3.1 The application seeks listed building consent for refurbishment to facilitate the conversion of the 
existing first floor reading room to create a youth employment and support hub. It also proposes 
the insertion of a glass lift to enable access from ground to first floor for those with limi

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Sub Committee A -  12 July 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  12 July 2021 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Khondoker (Chair), Clarke, Jackson, Klute and 
Ibrahim (Substitute) (In place of Woolf)

Councillor Roulin Khondoker in the Chair

179 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Khondoker welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the 
Committee and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the 
procedures for the meeting.

180 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillor Woolf.

181 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillor Ibrahim substituted for Councillor Woolf.

182 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

183 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as per the agenda. 

184 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2021 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

185 EAST-WEST COMMUNITY NURSERY ST LUKE'S OPEN SPACE (Item B1)
Erection of a new single storey replacement modular building to accommodate 
Bright Start early childcare services.

(Planning application number: P2021/0613/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 A member raised concern about the sustainability of the temporary building 

and asked whether it could have solar panels and/or a green roof. The 



Planning Sub Committee A -  12 July 2021

2

planning officer stated that improvements in the design had been negotiated 
to improve sustainability. The applicant stated that solar panels and green 
roofs would not be suitable for the temporary building which would only be in 
place for three years. However they were working with the zero carbon team 
and would ensure sustainability issues were taken into account on future 
applications.

 A member asked why the building would be temporary and whether it could 
be used elsewhere once it was no longer required. The officer advised that 
once the 36 month permission expired, there was a requirement for the 
temporary building to be removed. The applicant stated that a temporary 
building was required as the site could be redeveloped. The applicant stated 
that they would look to repurpose the temporary building for use elsewhere 
in Islington at the end of its use by BrightStart or sell it back to the 
manufacturer. 

 Members considered the location and number of proposed windows.

Councillor Khondoker proposed a motion to add a condition requiring options for 
additional windows to be explored for the temporary building, the wording of which 
would be delegated to officers. This was seconded by Councillor Klute and carried.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein) and the presentation to Committee, planning permission 
be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report and the additional condition outlined above.

186 JEAN STOKES COMMUNITY HALL, COATBRIDGE HOUSE, CARNOUSTIE 
DRIVE, LONDON, N1 0DX (Item B2)
Change of use of basement from ancillary estate management use to an 
amalgamated use with the ground floor as a community centre (Use Class F2), 
together with the erection of single storey ground floor extension to the front with 
associated external ramp, access, landscaping and ancillary facilities including bike 
storage, toilets, shower and changing facilities and associated alterations.

(Planning application number: P2021/1456/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 A member raised concern about the ramp being close to tree trunks and 

appearing to be within the root protection area. The officer advised that an 
arboricultural report and section drawing had been submitted and the trees 
team was satisfied no harm would be caused to the tree roots.

 A member asked whether a Stopping Up Order was required as some of the 
ramp and bicycle stands appeared to be on the highway. The officer advised 
that these were on estate land rather than the highway and the highways 
team was satisfied with the remaining width of the pavement. The applicant 
confirmed that there was a minimum width of 2 metres between the trees and 
the road. Members requested that the methodology in the arboricultural 
report be closely followed to ensure tree roots were not damaged.



Planning Sub Committee A -  12 July 2021

3

 Ventilation in the basement was discussed. The applicant stated that the 
mechanical ventilation in part of the basement would be refurbished and 
would meet building control standards. Some of the basement would be 
naturally ventilated as it was currently and the officer confirmed there was a 
lightwell next to this part of the basement.

 A member asked about the consultation process. The officer replied that 
there were two rounds of consultation plus a site notice and press release. 
751 letters had been sent and one letter of support and one letter of objection 
were received. During the consultation, revised letters were sent out as the 
first letters described the use as F1 when it should have been F2. The 
applicant stated that consultation sessions had taken place in community 
centres, virtually during lockdown and engagement had taken place at the 
Cally Festival.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee and submitted 
representation, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and 
informative set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

187 WEST LIBRARY, 107 BRIDGEMAN ROAD, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N1 1BD 
(Item B3)
Refurbishment of the West Library vacant first floor room (135sqm) into a youth 
employment and support hub, including lift access, toilets and associated works.

(Planning application number: P2021/1470/LBC)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 In response to a member’s question about whether the whole building was 

listed, the officer confirmed that the entire building was listed in 1994. 
 A member asked about energy efficiency improvements and was advised that 

these would be made. The reading room would be refurbished. Possible 
energy efficiency measures might include secondary glazing, shutters, 
underfloor heating and more energy efficient lighting. Condition 5 included a 
schedule of works for the first floor to be approved. 

 A member asked about the proposed materials for the lift. The officer stated 
that the details of the materials would have to be approved. It was likely that 
glass and metal would be used as timber and glass could detract from the 
lobby. The glass should not be a problem with the visually impaired.

 The officer outlined the four options considered for the lift as follows:
- Option A was the continuation of the platform lift that was there at the 

moment. Although this would be an ideal access point, the lift would 
result in a large box on the outside of the library which had remained 
almost the same as when it was built. 

- Option B was an external lift in the rear yard. Lift users would have to go 
into the library to use the lift and part of some windows would be lost. In 
general, external lifts had more maintenance issues. 



Planning Sub Committee A -  12 July 2021

4

- Option C had the lift located in the reading room. This had been 
discounted as this would remove a circulation function from the lobby. It 
was proposed that the top hub room could be used for events as well as 
meetings and the lift being used could cause disruption to the events.

- Option D was the proposed option being presented to members for 
consideration. The location of the lift would be in the entrance lobby.

 A member asked whether option D aligned with potential future uses of the 
first floor and the officer advised that it did and if the lift was in the reading 
room, the users of the first floor would be disturbed.

 A member stated that to have the building back in full use was welcomed 
and supporting young people into work was vital.

 In response to a member’s question about the status of the lobby, the 
planning officer advised that the lobby was classified as “of moderate 
significance” whereas the whole building was classified as “of high 
significance”. The harm to the entrance lobby of installing the lift there would 
be “less than substantial”.

 A member raised concern about the damage and harm which would be 
caused to the entrance lobby and stated that the disruption caused to events 
on the first floor would be minimal. He considered that the alternative 
options required more consideration.

 The planning officer stated that putting the lift in the reading room would be 
a major change to the plan form with a service and circulation use put in 
space that should be library space. There was a adult library on one side of 
the building, a children’s library on the other side and the circulation space in 
the middle of the building.

 The member stated that the majority of users would not use the lift and so 
there would be a small increase in circulation.

 A member expressed concern about children having to enter the adult library 
to use the lift and potential embarrassment of lift users when entering an 
event.

 A member suggested that partitions could be used. The planning officer 
stated that modern partitions could be used but there was concern about not 
including those with mobility issues in the main circulation space.

 A member suggested an alternative proposal which involved putting a 
doorway between the lobby and the reading room and putting the lift in the 
reading room but with the lift entrance in the lobby.

 A member suggested that a site visit could take place. 

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to defer the consideration of the application for 
more consideration of the options available by the applicant. This was seconded by 
Councillor Clarke and carried.

RESOLVED:
That the consideration of the application be deferred for the reason outlined above.



Planning Sub Committee A -  12 July 2021

5

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS

MINUTE 185
EAST-WEST COMMUNITY NURSERY ST LUKE’S OPEN SPACE

ADDITIONAL CONDITION: Notwithstanding the details shown on the plans hereby 
approved, detailed plans of  the final fenestration pattern to the front elevation facing 
Mitchell Street shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to any superstructure work commencing on site. 

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so 
approved and shall be maintained as such thereafter into perpetuity.

REASON: In the interest of achieving good quality architectural design and 
reasonable levels of light and outlook to future occupants.

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm

CHAIR


